

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANE DOES 1–6, JOHN DOES 1–3, JACK DOES 1–1000, JOAN DOES 1–1000,

Applicants,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine,
JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine
Department of Health and Human Services, NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official
capacity as Director for the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention,
MAINEHEALTH, GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC, GENESIS
HEALTHCARE, LLC, NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION,
MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,

Respondents.

**To The Honorable Stephen G. Breyer,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the First Circuit**

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
RELIEF REQUESTED BY OCTOBER 26, 2021**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32853
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Counsel for Applicants

PARTIES AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Applicants are JANE DOES 1–6, JOHN DOES 1–3, JACK DOES 1–1000, and JOAN DOES 1–1000, none of which has any parent corporation or publicly held shareholder. Respondents are JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine, JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Health and Human Services, NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official capacity as Director for the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, MAINEHEALTH, GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC, GENESIS HEALTHCARE, LLC, NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION, MAINEGENERAL HEALTH.

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS

Does v. Mills, No. 21-1826, Opinion affirming denial of preliminary injunction (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021), appended hereto as **EXHIBIT 1**.

Does v. Mills, No. 21A83, Order denying application for writ of injunction pending appeal without prejudice (U.S. Oct. 19, 2021), appended hereto as **EXHIBIT 2**.

Does v. Mills, No. 21-1826, Order denying emergency motion for injunction pending appeal (1st Cir. Oct. 15, 2021), appended hereto as **EXHIBIT 3**.

Does v. Mills, No. 1:21-cv-242-JDL, Order denying motion for injunction pending appeal (D. Me. October 13, 2021), appended hereto as **EXHIBIT 4**.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RELIEF SOUGHT 4

JURISDICTION AND TIMING 6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND URGENCIES JUSTIFYING EMERGENCY
RELIEF 7

LEGAL ARGUMENT 16

I. APPLICANTS HAVE A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO
RELIEF BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ INTENTIONAL REMOVAL OF
RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS FROM THE VACCINE MANDATE WHILE
ALLOWING MEDICAL EXEMPTIONS VIOLATES THE FIRST
AMENDMENT..... 16

 A. Maine’s Mandate on John Doe 1’s Private Practice Violates the First
 Amendment. 16

 B. Maine’s Singling Out of Religious Employees Who Decline
 Vaccination for Especially Harsh Treatment Is Not Religiously
 Neutral..... 18

 C. The Vaccine Mandate’s More Favorable Treatment of Employees
 Declining Vaccination for Secular, Medical Reasons as Compared to
 Employees Declining Vaccination for Religious Reasons Is Not
 Generally Applicable, Because the Risk to “Outbreaks” is Exactly the
 Same. 19

 D. Maine’s Discriminatory Treatment of Religious Exemptions Is
 Subject to and Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny 24

 1. Maine’s favorable treatment of exemptions posing equal risks
 of “outbreaks,” and Maine’s questionable risk assumptions
 undermine its claim of a compelling interest. 24

2.	Maine Stands Virtually Alone In Its Blanket Refusal to Extend Religious Accommodations and Its Mandate is Not the Least Restrictive Means.....	27
3.	The Lower Courts Impermissibly Placed the Burden on Applicants to Demonstrate that Less Restrictive Alternatives Employed by Forty-Eight Other States Are Sufficient to Protect Maine’s Interest.....	29
II.	APPLICANTS HAVE A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ WHOLESALE REJECTION OF RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS IS PLAINLY INCONSISTENT WITH TITLE VII AND IS THEREFORE NULLIFIED AND SUPERSEDED BY FEDERAL LAW.....	32
A.	Title VII Supersedes Maine’s Rule Because Even the Employer Defendants Have Admitted That Title VII’s Requirement of Religious Accommodation and Maine’s Revocation of Religious Exemptions Are in Conflict.....	32
B.	Title VII Explicitly Preempts State Laws, Like Maine’s, That Require the Doing of an Act That Is Prohibited by Title VII.	35
III.	APPLICANTS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM.	36
A.	Applicants Are Suffering Irreparable First Amendment Injury.....	36
B.	Injunctive Relief Is Available and Needed to Preserve The Status Quo.....	38
IV.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER IPA REQUIREMENTS.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	30,31
<i>Bermand v. New York City Ballet, Inc.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	39
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	35,36
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	16,17
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assoc. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	34
<i>Coalition for Economic Equality v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Cunningham v. City of Shreveport</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 595 (W.D. La. 2019)	23,24
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , No. 21-2945, 2021 WL 4618519 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021)	13,14,19,28,37,38,39,40
<i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1009, 2021 WL 4734404 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021)	1,13,19,23,27,33,34,37,39
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	13
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	34
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	20,21,23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	26,30
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm.</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	11
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	11,34

<i>Holt v. Continental Grp., Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	24
<i>Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-238 DRL, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021)	19,20
<i>Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Maine</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	24
<i>LeBlanc v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. La. 1971)	36
<i>Lewis v. City of Unity City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Litzman v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4681(HB), 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....	23
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>McAllen Grave Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	31
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	33
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	30
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	25
<i>Rinehart v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , No. C 70-537, 1971 WL 174 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 1971)	36
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	3,14,15,18,19,36
<i>Romero Feliciano v. Torres Gaztambide</i> , 836 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981).....	38,39
<i>Sindicador Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	37

<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	3,18,19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	3,18,19,27,36
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	32,33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , No. 21-2179, dkt. 65 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2021)	1,13
<i>Westchester Legal Servs., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1379 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	37
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	10,11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1,7
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1,7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	11,32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	11,35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	35
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264.....	9
----------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 8	6
Sup. Ct. R. 20	1
Sup. Ct. R. 22	1
Sup. Ct. R. 23	1
